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27 August 2018 

Assol Kubeisinova               
Technical Advisor, NWB 
P.O. Box 119 
Gjoa Haven, NU X0B 1J0 
 
 

RE: Response to Comments 
Waste Rock Facility Pond Expansion ‐ Modification Request No. 8 
Mary River Project, Type ‘A’ Water Licence ‐ 2AM‐MRY1325 ‐ Amend. No. 1 
 

Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation (Baffinland) provides the attached responses to comments received 

from the Qikiqtani Inuit Association (QIA)1 and Crown‐Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada 

(CIRNAC)2 regarding Water Licence Modification Request No. 8.   

We  trust  that  the  attached  responses  provide  additional  clarification  on  the  proposed  work  and 

infrastructure changes at the Project. Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned should you have 

any remaining questions or comments. 

Regards, 

 

Christopher Murray 
Environmental & Regulatory Compliance Manager 
 
Attachments:    
Attachment 1: Baffinland Response to Comments 
Attachment 2: Waste Rock Facility Pond Expansion ‐ Specification No. 1790951, Rev. 0 
Attachment 3: Design Criteria for 2019 to 2019 Waste Rock Management Pile 
 
 
Cc:  Karén Kharatyan (NWB) 

Fai Ndofor, Sean Joseph (QIA) 
  Sarah Forte, Bridget Campbell, Ian Parsons (CIRNAC)  
  Grant Goddard, Megan Lord‐Hoyle, Tim Sewell (Baffinland) 

                                                            
1 QIA (2018) Re: Mary River Project – Waste Rock Facility Sedimentation Pond Modification Request No. 8. Water Licence 2AM‐MRY1325. 

Letter dated July 16, 2018. 
2 CIRNAC (2018) Re: Crown‐Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada’s comments on Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation’s Modification 
Request No. 8 – Waste Rock Facility Pond, Water Licence 2AM‐MRY1325 ‐ Amendment No. 1. Letter dated July 16, 2018. 



 

 

Attachment 1  

Baffinland Response to Comments 

   



2018‐08‐27

Table 1‐1: Baffinland Response to QIA and CIRNAC Comments RE: Modification Request No. 8
ID Comment Baffinland Response

1 Baffinland may not construct the WRF Pond without QIA approved security in place. The joint assessment of 

security is currently ongoing.

Confirmed, Baffinland is engaged with QIA to ensure adequate reclamation security is in place prior to 

construction. A Joint Submission to the NWB was presented on July 20, 2018, which encompassed this scope of 

work. 
2 Baffinland to follow the Lease As Built Operations Guide, further detailing expectations of Article 6.4 item c) 

of the Lease when preparing the As Built Report/Construction Summary Report for the WRF Pond. This does 

not limit Baffinland’s requirements to Part D, item 17 of the Water Licence.

Baffinland will prepare As‐Builts and a Construction Summary Report, per the Type A Water Licence Part G, 

Item 4 required for a Modification Request. Consideration will be given to the requirements outlined in the 

Draft As‐Built Lease Operations Guide, however it is noted that Baffinland and QIA have yet to finalize and 

implement this document. 

3 Baffinland to provide information that explains how this modification has incorporated uncertainties with 

permafrost depth. The frozen ground assumption used for the original WRF Pond design, which has been the 

subject of a spill
4  where the lack of depth of permafrost identified in the Construction Summary Report5  has 

not been ruled out as the cause of the spill.

The pond berm and pond described in the Civil Design Report and IFC drawings does not rely on permafrost to 

provide a low permeability barrier as the entire pond is lined with HDPE. The main change from the original 

design to the current expansion design involves the anchoring of the upstream edge of the liner. The original 

key trench was identified in the Construction Summary Report as having collapsed due to poor ground 

conditions.  (It was subsequently repaired.)  The key trench was identified as a potential location for seepage 

as ponded water was observed at the key trench in 3 locations. (The key trench was subsequently covered 

with a till blanket.) The current expansion design involves excavating a key trench within a rockfill berm and in 

native ground followed by backfilling the key trench.  The berm thickness is a minimum of 2 m at the location 

of the key trench. It is expected the permafrost will aggrade up into the key trench. The key trench is also 

offset from the pond water edge by a minimum of 10 m.  Thus it  is not located in the pond thaw zone and is 

therefore expected to remain stable.   

4 Baffinland to provide the outcomes of the detailed inspection discussed in Section 2.0 of the Civil Design 

Report and any required repair or remediation carried out as part of the construction summary report.

Baffinland will discuss the outcomes of the detailed inspection and any required repair or remediation in the 

Construction Summary Report, required by Part G, Item 4 of the Type A Water Licence.

5 Baffinland to provide the construction specifications of the WRF Pond. It is not clear what specifications QIA has identified are absent from the submission. Baffinland has provided 

signed and stamped IFCs and an accompanying design brief confirming the IFCs. 

6 Baffinland to provide a site specific geotechnical investigation. QIA does not consider using boreholes from 2 

km away to be standard practice for structures that maintain and withhold water.

As recommended in the Civil Design Report, Baffinland has retained Golder to complete a test pitting program 

to confirm the foundation conditions.  Results of the test pitting program will be provided to QIA and CIRINAC 

after the investigation.   

7 Baffinland to provide the maximum discharge rate out of the WRF Pond allowed to ensure stability. QIA’s 

concern is that the maximum rapid draw down rate in the WRF Pond  was  assessed to  be  the  treatment  

rate  of  the  Water  Treatment  Plant.  QIA is concerned that this rate or a higher rate, in the case that the 

water does not need to be treated could affect the stability of the Waste Rock Sedimentation Pond.

The phreatic surface assumed in the stability model is conservative for a lined rockfill berm. At any expected 

pumping rate, the stability of the rockfill berm will not be a concern.  Due to the high permeability of the 

rockfill it will drain more quickly than the pond water level will decrease by pumping. 

8 Baffinland to provide an Operations, Maintenance, and Surveillance (OMS) Manual/Plan based on 

requirements of Section 3 of the Canadian Dam Association (CDA) Dam Safety Guidelines
6. The OMS should 

provide detailed instrumentation and monitoring plans, including but not limited to sampling locations, 

parameters measured, and frequencies of sampling to be carried out.

Baffinland considers it is adequately operating the WRF and conducting regular inspections at a satisfactory 

frequency. The formalization of those processes in a OMS manual will be developed and provided to 

regulators and stakeholders with the submission of the Construction Summary Report, required by Part G, 

Item 4 of the Type A Water Licence. Relevant requirements outlined in Section 3 of the CDA Dam Safety 

Guidelines will be reviewed and included in the OMS manual, as necessary. 

QIA Comments
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2018‐08‐27

Table 1‐1: Baffinland Response to QIA and CIRNAC Comments RE: Modification Request No. 8
ID Comment Baffinland Response

9 Prior to construction, Baffinland to provide construction QA/QC specifications and geomembrane liner 

installation specifications required to ensure the construction is completed according to the design intent and 

to an acceptable standard as detailed in Section 6.9 of the CDA Dam Safety Guidelines
6
. Specifications are to 

be signed and stamped by a Professional Engineer. The results of said QA/QC monitoring and installation data 

are to be provided in the construction summary report.

Construction QA/QC specifications are the sole responsibility of Baffinland to commission and implement, and 

are not a requirement of the Type A Water Licence 2AM‐MRY1325 or the Commercial Lease Q13C301. 

Baffinland retains all risk and liability for the construction of infrastructure at the project, and does not 

consider QIA review and approval of construction QA/QC to be warranted. In the interest of addressing QIA 

concerns, the construction QA/QC specifications for the proposed work is detailed in Attachment 2 of this 

submission, but is provided for information purposes only and shall not be subject to review and comment. 

Results of any QA/QC monitoring implemented by Baffinland will be provided Construction Summary Report, 

required by Part G, Item 4 of the Type A Water Licence.

10 Baffinland to provide volume balance to demonstrate that the WRF Pond has sufficient storage capacity and 

contingency volume.

This is detailed in the Golder Section 5.6. The total storage capacity is 65,000 m3, for a catchment area of 

585,000 m2. Maximum predicted pond inflow for a 15 day event is 50,130 m3. Predicted inflow for the 1:10 

year 24 hour event (current design criteria) is 12,000 m3. Therefore the pond volume is sufficient.

11 Baffinland to provide the “Design Criteria for 2018 to 2019 Waste Rock Management Pile”
7  and “A 

hydrological Study to Support Pond Design Calculations at the Mary River Mine, Baffin Island, Nunavut
8  

Golder reports from 2018.

Baffinland has retained Golder Associates to provide a detailed design brief for the proposed work, as per the 

requirements outlined in Part G of the Type A Water Licence. Baffinland does not believe an extensive review 

by the QIA of the design brief's references and supporting documentation is warranted. To statisfy QIA 

concerns, the Design Criteria for 2018 and 2019 Waste Rock Management Pile is provided as Attachment 3, for 

reference only and shall not be subject to review and approval. Additional details on the proposed design of 

the Waste Rock Facility is discussed in the Interim Waste Rock Management Plan, provided as Appendix E.5 of 

the 2017 QIA & NWB Annual Report for Operations. The findings of the referenced hydrology study are 

detailed in Section 3.2 of the design brief provided. To provide additional clarity on waste rock management 

practices and plans at the Project, Baffinland will be providing to the QIA and regulators an updated Waste 

Rock Management Plan by the end of December 2018.

12 Baffinland to explain how the Mary River climate station data recommendation will be used to verify the 

rainfall intensity‐duration‐frequency statistics in relevant management and monitoring plans.

A reliable correlation between the local climate data and the Environment and Climate Change Canada 

stations could not be established given the short duration of local data records. The IDF curves developed by 

KP and presented by Hatch (2013) are considered to still be valid. Therefore there is no need to update design, 

monitoring or management practices at this time. 

1 Baffinland should include a detailed plan to identify the cause(s) of the observed seepage from the WRF 

sedimentation pond prior to any pond expansion activities so that appropriate mitigation measures can be 

implemented to prevent any seepage from entering the environment.

Baffinland conducted a dye test and measured a water level decrease below the key trench elevation, without 

pumping any water out of pond. As result, it is concluded that the seepage observed in August 2017 is likely 

due to damage of the geomembrane liner. Representatives from Golder and Layfield will inspect the 

geomembrane liner for damage when the pond water level has been drawn down. The results of this 

inspection will be provided to CIRNAC.  

2 Baffinland should obtain the critical information on the WRF pond berm foundation conditions through 

boreholes and conduct laboratory testing to verify if the strength parameters used in the model are 

adequate. At the minimum, Baffinland should implement Golder’s recommendations noted in the Civil Design 

Report.

Baffinland has retained Golder to complete a subsurface investigation to confirm the foundation conditions as 

recommended in the Civil Design Report. Results of the investigation will be provided to QIA and CIRINAC after 

the investigation.  Based on the proposed height of the berm and the anticipated ground conditions‐ either 

bedrock or permafrost within a couple meters of surface‐ test pitting is appropriate, consistent with the Golder 

recommendations. Additionally, test pitting allows for better observation of the subsurface conditions 

whereas a borehole is limited to the diameter of the borehole in a select location. 

3 Baffinland should design the diversion ditches by also taking into consideration that any potential seepage 

from the ditches needs to be prevented as contact water from the WRF could be acidic and contain high level 

of dissolved metals.

The slope of the west ditch ranges from 0.9% to 6.6% and for the east ditch ranges from 1.1% to 6.6% to 

promote conveyance of the run‐off. Any seepage from the east collection ditch will be inwards toward the 

pile. To minimize the potential of seepage out of the west collection ditch, potential seepage locations will be 

identified in the field by the Engineer and the spoil excavated from the ditch will be used to construct a berm 

on the downstream side of the ditch to raise the permafrost in the native ground such that the expected water 

level in the ditch is maintained below the permafrost level. 

CIRNAC Comments
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Table 1‐1: Baffinland Response to QIA and CIRNAC Comments RE: Modification Request No. 8
ID Comment Baffinland Response

4 Baffinland should have management or mitigation measures in place for the appropriate disposal of the 

sediment in the WRF sedimentation pond.

Due to the difficulties associated with mechanically reclaiming sediment in a containment pond without 

potentially damaging the pond's underlying geomembrane liner, sediment captured in the Waste Rock Facility 

Pond will be resuspended and reclaimed using the Facility's dedicated water treatment plant. Resuspended 

sediment will be captured in the water treatment plant's geotubes. 

During 2018, Baffinland will further investigate the management of sediment captured within the geotubes 

and will include a proposed path forward with the submission of the Waste Rock Management Plan update to 

regulators and stakeholders, planned for the end of December 2018. It should be noted that the disposal of 

captured sediment is not anticipated to occur prior to the Waste Rock Management Plan update.
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Attachment 2  

Waste Rock Facility Pond Expansion ‐ Specification No. 1790951, Rev. 0 







































































 

 

Attachment 3 

Design Criteria for 2019 to 2019 Waste Rock Management Pile 




























